## ORDINANCE NO. 2549

AN ORDINANCE DETERMINING, ADJUSTING AND CANCELLING CERTAIN LIENS ESTABLISHED BY ORDINANCES NOS. 1733, 1158 and 964.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Albany did assess the West one-half of Let 23, Block 2, Bacon Addition by Ordinance No. 1733 for certain improvements and the record owner thereof, I. A. Montgomery, received no notice thereof, and the said I. A. Montgomery, as adjustment of the said assessment, has agreed to pay the assessment plus 6% interest per annum on the said assessment, in lieu of the 1% per month, and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Albany did assess Lots 7 and 8 of Block 1, Schmeer's Addition to the City of Albany in the sum of \$35.29 by Ordinance No. 1158, and the City of Albany thereafter has acquired title to the said property for the purpose of opening Cleveland Street, and the said lien appears as a lien receivable on the lien docket of the said city, and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Albany did assess Lots 3 and 4 of Block 30, City of Albany to the State of Oregon for certain sewer improvements by Ordinance No. 964, and, at the said time, such improvement assessments were illegal and the said lien appears as a lien receivable on the lien docket of the said city,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That for purpose of adjustment, the Recorder is instructed to fully adjust and satisfy that certain improvement lien on the West one-half of Lot 23, Block 2, Bacon Addition to the City of Albany upon receipt of the principal on the lien dockets of the City as the same were imposed by Ordinance No. 1733.

Section 2: That the Recorder is instructed to cancel that certain improvement lien assessed by Ordinance No. 1158 on Lots 7 and 8, Block 1, Schmeer's Addition to the City of Albany on the lien dockets of the City.

Section 3: That the Recorder is instructed to cancel that certain improvement lien assessed by Ordinance No. 964 on Lots 3 and 4, Block 30, City of Albany of the lien dockets of the City.

Passed by the Council: October 14, 1954

Approved by the Mayor: October 14, 1954

Round

ATTEST:

Milliem Blinder